Settlement, securing the Court’s approval of the Settlement, administering the Settlement, 

obtaining entry of a Judgment (defined below) terminating the Actions, and expenses for any 

experts, mediation fees, and filing and service fees.  Class Counsel will request, and Defendant 

will not oppose, attorneys’ fees of up to One Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Three Hundred 

Twenty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($164,325.00) (if the Total Settlement Amount remains at 

$469,500.00). Class Counsel will also request, and Defendant will not oppose, the reimbursement 

of any reasonable costs and expenses associated with Class Counsel’s litigation and settlement of 

the Actions, in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00),

[...]

recognition of their efforts and work in prosecuting the Actions on behalf of the Class and the State 

of California with respect to the PAGA Members, and their agreement to a full general release of 

all claims, including a waiver of California Civil Code section 1542 as set forth herein.  The Parties 

agree that Plaintiffs will be paid up to Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($7,500.00) each (for a total of $15,000.00) from the Total Settlement Amount as their 

Enhancement Award, subject to the Court granting Final Approval of this Settlement and subject 

to the exhaustion of any and all appeals.  Any portion of the Enhancement Awards not awarded to

[...]

“Judgment” means the judgment entered by the Court upon approving the

Settlement and resolving the Actions with prejudice. 

u. “LWDA Payment” means the amount that the Parties have agreed to pay

to the LWDA for its seventy-five percent (75%) share of the PAGA Penalty Amount, or Fifty-Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($52,500.00). 

v. “Net Settlement Amount” means the portion of the Total Settlement

Amount that is available for distribution to Settlement Class Members, which is the Total 

Settlement Amount less the amounts awarded by the Court for (1) Attorney’s Fees and Costs, (2)

[...]

y. “PAGA Members” means all current and former hourly-paid or non-

exempt employees of Defendant in California employed during the PAGA Release Period. 

z. “PAGA Member Amount” means the twenty-five percent (25%) portion

of the PAGA Payment, or Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($17,500.00), to be distributed to PAGA Members on a pro rata basis based on their Pay Periods 

during the PAGA Release Period. 

aa. “PAGA Notices” means the First McOmie PAGA Letter and Second 

McOmie PAGA Letter that Plaintiff McOmie submitted to the LWDA, regarding Plaintiff

[...]

The Parties have agreed that Seventy Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($70,000.00) of 

the Total Settlement Amount will be allocated to civil penalties pursuant to PAGA.  Of this 

amount, and in accordance with PAGA, seventy-five percent (75%) (i.e., Fifty-Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($52,500.00)) will be paid to the LWDA (i.e., LWDA 

Payment), and twenty-five percent (25%) (i.e., Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($17,500.00)) will be distributed to the PAGA Members in accordance with the 

formula set forth in this Settlement Agreement (i.e., PAGA Member Amount). 

cc. “PAGA Release Period” means the period from June 5, 2023 through

April 14, 2025. 

dd. “PAGA Settlement” means the settlement and release of the Released

[...]

(to the extent permitted by this Settlement Agreement) pursuant to the terms set forth in the Class 

Notice and approved by the Court. 

ss. “Total Settlement Amount” means the total settlement amount that 

Defendant shall be obligated to pay under this Settlement: Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($469,500.00).  In no event shall Defendant be required to 

pay more than the Total Settlement Amount, except as provided in section 16.j herein. The 

employer’s share of taxes on the wages portion of Individual Settlement Shares will be paid by 

Defendant separately and in addition to the Total Settlement Amount.

[...]

stipulations above with respect to class action certification shall be null and void and shall not 

be admissible for any purpose whatsoever. 

12. Distribution of Total Settlement Amount and Calculations. 

a. Total Settlement Amount.  Defendant shall pay Four Hundred Sixty-Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($469,500.00) in exchange for the release of the 

Released Class Claims and Released PAGA Claims and the resolution of the Actions and 

settlement, including (1) Attorney’s Fees and Costs to Class Counsel; (2) Enhancement Awards to 

Plaintiffs; (3) Settlement Administration Costs to the Settlement Administrator;